
Planning Commission

City of Sunnyvale

Notice and Agenda - Final

Council Chambers and West Conference 

Room, City Hall, 456 W. Olive Ave., 

Sunnyvale, CA 94086

7:00 PMMonday, March 9, 2015

7:00 P.M. PLANNING COMMISSION - STUDY SESSION - WEST CONFERENCE 

ROOM

1 15-0288 File #: 2014-7985

Location: 1050-1060 Helen Avenue (APNs: 213-35-009, -010)

Zoning: C-2/ECR (Commercial Highway Business / Precise Plan for 

El Camino Real) 

Proposed Project: related applications on a 0.59-acre site:

SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT to construct 7 two-story 

homes (3 duets and 1 detached home); and 

VESTING TENTATIVE MAP to subdivide 2 lots into 8 lots, 

including 7 ownership lots and one common lot.

Applicant / Owners: Fred Azarm (applicant) / FMA Development 

LLC,

D’Ambrosio Brothers Investments Company (owners)

Environmental Review: Mitigated Negative Declaration

Project Planner: Timothy Maier, (408) 730-7257, 

tmaier@sunnyvale.ca.gov

2  Public Comment on Study Session Agenda Items

3  Comments from the Chair

4  Adjourn Study Session

Any agenda related writings or documents distributed to members of the Planning 

Commission regarding any open session item on this agenda will be made 

available for public inspection in the Planning Division office located at 456 W. 

Olive Ave., Sunnyvale CA 94086 during normal business hours, and in the Council 

Chambers on the evening of the Planning Commission meeting pursuant to 

Government Code §54957.5.

8:00 P.M. PLANNING COMMISSION - PUBLIC HEARING - COUNCIL CHAMBERS

CALL TO ORDER
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March 9, 2015Planning Commission Notice and Agenda - Final

SALUTE TO THE FLAG

ROLL CALL

PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENTS/PUBLIC COMMENTS

Speakers are limited to 3 minutes for announcements of related commission 

events, programs, resignations, recognitions, acknowledgments.

CONSENT CALENDAR

1.A 15-0286 Approval of the Draft Minutes of the Planning Commission 

Meeting of February 23, 2015

PUBLIC HEARINGS/GENERAL BUSINESS

2 15-0240 File #: 2015-7063

Location: 1268 Townsend Terrace (APN: 202-37-025)

Zoning: R-1.5/PD (Low Medium Density Residential / Planned 

Development) Zoning District

Proposed Project: 

SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT: for a first and second 

floor addition of 152 square feet to an existing two-story, 

single-family residence resulting in a building size of 2,368.5 

square feet and 54.9% floor area ratio (FAR). The project also 

includes the expansion of the front porch.

Applicant / Owner: Flanders Bay Company (applicant) / Tyson 

Leistiko (owner)

Environmental Review: Categorically Exempt Class 1

Project Planner: Momoko Ishijima, (408) 730-7532, 

mishijima@sunnyvale.ca.gov
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3 15-0289 File #: 2014-7624

Location: 1026 Lois Avenue (APN: 198-34-011)

Zoning: R-0

Proposed Project:

DESIGN REVIEW to allow construction of a new two-story 

home with a total floor area of 2,993 square feet (2,566 square 

feet living area and a 427-square foot garage) resulting in 

49.8% floor area ratio (FAR).

Applicant / Owner: BO Design (applicant) / Haiyan Gong (owner)

Environmental Review: A Class 1 Categorical Exemption relieves 

this project from California Environmental Quality Act provisions and 

City Guidelines.

Project Planner: Shétal Divatia, (408) 730-7637, 

sdivatia@sunnyvale.ca.gov

4 15-0287 Standing Item:  Potential Study Issues for 2016

NON-AGENDA ITEMS AND COMMENTS

-Commissioner Comments

-Staff Comments

INFORMATION ONLY ITEMS

ADJOURNMENT
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Any agenda related writings or documents distributed to members of the Planning 

Commission regarding any open session item on this agenda will be made 

available for public inspection in the Planning Division office located at 456 W. 

Olive Ave., Sunnyvale CA 94086 during normal business hours, and in the Council 

Chambers on the evening of the Planning Commission meeting pursuant to 

Government Code §54957.5. 

Agenda information is available by contacting The Planning Division at (408) 

730-7440. Agendas and associated reports are also available on the City’s web 

site at sunnyvale.ca.gov or at the Sunnyvale Public Library, 665 W. Olive Ave., 

Sunnyvale, 72 hours before the meeting.

Planning a presentation for a Planning Commission meeting?

To help you prepare and deliver your public comments, please review the "Making 

Public Comments During City Council or Planning Commission Meetings" 

document available at Presentations.inSunnyvale.com.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that if you file a lawsuit challenging any final decision on 

any public hearing item listed in this agenda, the issues in the lawsuit may be 

limited to the issues which were raised at the public hearing or presented in writing 

to the City at or before the public hearing. 

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that Code of Civil Procedure section 1094.6 

imposes a 90-day deadline for the filing of any lawsuit challenging final action on 

an agenda item which is subject to Code of Civil Procedure section 1094.5. 

Pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance in 

this meeting, please contact the Planning Division at (408) 730-7440. Notification 

of 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the City to make reasonable 

arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting. (29 CFR 35.106 ADA Title II)
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City of Sunnyvale

Meeting Minutes - Draft

Planning Commission

7:00 PM Council Chambers and West Conference 

Room, City Hall, 456 W. Olive Ave., 

Sunnyvale, CA 94086

Monday, February 23, 2015

7:00 P.M. PLANNING COMMISSION - STUDY SESSION - WEST CONFERENCE 

ROOM

1 15-0217 File #: 2014-7900

Location: 625 E. Taylor Avenue (APN: 205-29-006)

Zoning: M-S/ITRR3 (Industrial and Service/Industrial-to- Medium 

Density Residential) Zoning District

Proposed Project: 

SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT for a 20 unit, 3-story 

townhouse development;

TENTATIVE MAP 

Applicant / Owners: Samir Sharma (applicant) / 627 TAYLOR LLC 

(owners)

Environmental Review: TBD

Project Planner: Rosemarie Zulueta, (408) 730-7437, 

rzulueta@sunnyvale.ca.gov

2  Results of 2015 City Council Study Issues Workshop

3  Public Comment on Study Session Agenda Item

4  Comments from the Chair

5  Adjourn Study Session

8:00 P.M. PLANNING COMMISSION - PUBLIC HEARING - COUNCIL CHAMBERS

CALL TO ORDER

Chair Melton called the meeting to order at 8:00 p.m.

SALUTE TO THE FLAG

Chair Melton led the salute to the flag.
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February 23, 2015Planning Commission Meeting Minutes - Draft

ROLL CALL

Chair Russell Melton

Vice Chair Ken Olevson

Commissioner Ralph Durham

Commissioner Sue Harrison

Commissioner Larry Klein

Commissioner Ken Rheaume

Present: 6 - 

Commissioner David SimonsAbsent: 1 - 

PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENTS/PUBLIC COMMENTS

None.

CONSENT CALENDAR

1.A 15-0215 Approval of the Draft Minutes of the Planning Commission 

Meeting of February 9, 2015

Comm. Klein noted that he voted in dissent of item 6 on the February 9 agenda, 

and said the motion should have reflected his modification to allow tandem parking 

for 25% of the units in multi-family dwellings. Trudi Ryan, Planning Officer, said 

staff would make the appropriate changes.

MOTION: Comm. Klein moved to approve the draft minutes as amended. Comm. 

Durham seconded. The motion carried by the following vote:

Yes: Chair Melton

Vice Chair Olevson

Commissioner Durham

Commissioner Harrison

Commissioner Klein

Commissioner Rheaume

6 - 

No: 0   

Absent: Commissioner Simons1 - 

PUBLIC HEARINGS/GENERAL BUSINESS
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February 23, 2015Planning Commission Meeting Minutes - Draft

2 15-0195 File #: 2014-8042

Location: 866 Markham Terrace (APN: 165-46-097)

Zoning: R-1.7/PD (Low Medium Density Residential / Planned 

Development) Zoning District

Proposed Project: 

SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT: for a first floor addition of 

356 square feet to the front and rear of the existing two-story, 

single-family residence resulting in a building size of 2,483.8 

square feet including a 403.8-square foot garage and a floor 

area ratio (FAR) of 63.1%.

Applicant / Owner: Ya Xu and Miying Nan (owners)

Environmental Review: Categorically Exempt Class 1

Project Planner: Momoko Ishijima, (408) 730-7532, 

mishijima@sunnyvale.ca.gov

Momoko Ishijima, Associate Planner, presented the staff report, and noted that a 

correction to the plans was placed on the dais to show the existing rear elevation. 

Comm. Rheaume confirmed with staff that the floor area ratio (FAR) of some lots of 

the development were originally approved by City Council above the 50 percent 

maximum. 

Chair Melton opened the public hearing. 

Miying Nan, the property owner, gave a presentation on the proposed project. 

Comm. Rheaume discussed with Ms. Nan options for potentially reducing the 

addition by 80 square feet. 

Chair Melton closed the public hearing. 

Comm. Rheaume moved Alternative 2 to approve the Special Development Permit, 

as requested by the applicant, with the conditions in Attachment 4 (excluding 

condition PS-1 to reduce coverage). 

Comm. Durham seconded. 

Comm. Rheaume said the proposed architecture meets the design guidelines and 

follows the single family home design techniques, and he agrees that it is situated 

in a unique location and does not seem to be impacting neighbors' privacy. He said 

we have talked before about investing in the community and land is expensive, so it 

is good to see that someone can invest in their property and add value to it while 

investing in their neighborhood and in the City. He added that he can make the 
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February 23, 2015Planning Commission Meeting Minutes - Draft

findings for the project. 

Comm. Durham said he will be supporting the motion, and that there is a slight 

technicality in the 15-foot height rule that was made several years after this home 

was put in. He said the two percent difference in FAR is minor, and that the 

property owners have one of the larger lots in the neighborhood and could probably 

reduce the kitchen back wall by three feet and come in under the 80 foot reduction, 

but that it does not seem worth it for the cost of the project. He said the fact that 

they have limited neighbor exposure also helped him make the findings. 

Comm. Harrison said she will not be supporting the motion, and that while she 

understands the applicants consideration that this is a unique property, part of the 

basic code of the Planning Commission is to not grant special privilege to one 

party. She said her concern is not necessarily about the proposed project, but is 

about setting a precedence for other projects to exceed the lot coverage. She 

added that she understands that the rules changed in the middle of the game with 

regard to the FAR, but that this is about lot coverage. She added that she 

appreciates the applicant's circumstances but she cannot vote to make the 

exception. 

Comm. Klein said he will not be supporting the motion, that this was a special 

development project when first designed and the lot size is very small. He said the 

original project set aside a certain amount of open space and maximum lot 

coverage, which was 40 percent for all properties in this community, and that all the 

properties are small in size as opposed to a majority of the single family properties 

in Sunnyvale. He said this specific project created very small lots and set a 

maximum lot coverage, and that what we are trying to do now is give a specific 

homeowner a variance on that concept, and that as much as he understands that it 

may cause the homeowner to change part of the design, he cannot support a 

special use for this applicant. 

Vice Chair Olevson said he will be supporting the motion, that the lot is surrounded 

on several sides by government property and no neighborhood, and with the 

geography of this very small lot he can see where the applicant is boxed in. He said 

he is sensitive to the need to keep current homes with growing needs rather than 

buying a new home and recognizes the argument of his fellow Commissioners that 

the area was zoned with very small lot sizes and homes in mind. He said he sees 

that it is almost an island in terms of a lack of immediate neighbors, that there are 

no privacy issues and no second story request and that the project is basically 

ground floor expansion not seen by the neighbors or the City and does not affect 

City services. He added that he can make the findings for the Special Development 
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Permit and thinks it meets the General Plan and is compatible with the 

neighborhood. 

Chair Melton said he will be supporting the motion, that this is a nice project with a 

beautiful house in a beautiful neighborhood. He noted that former Mayor Spitaleri 

said Sunnyvale is a City in transition with growing families, and what we have here 

is a multigenerational family in a unique situation. He said he is also tracking the 

argument about the original zoning of the property, but that there is something 

unique about the situation of the lot regarding the school and bus yard and the 

property being an island in its own regard in this neighborhood. He expressed 

appreciation to the applicant for coming forth with the project which will be a real 

capital addtion to the neighborhood and a great investment into the City of 

Sunnyvale. He added that he can make the findings for this project. 

MOTION: Comm. Rheaume moved Alternative 2 to approve the Special 

Development Permit, as requested by the applicant, with the conditions in 

Attachment 4 (excluding condition PS-1 to reduce coverage). 

Comm. Durham seconded. The motion carried by the following vote:

Yes: Chair Melton

Vice Chair Olevson

Commissioner Durham

Commissioner Rheaume

4 - 

No: Commissioner Harrison

Commissioner Klein

2 - 

Absent: Commissioner Simons1 - 

3 15-0216 Standing Item:  Potential Study Issues for 2016

Chair Melton requested information for a potential study issue on municipal 

oversight for large, freestanding structures such as the water tower on Hendy 

Avenue.

NON-AGENDA ITEMS AND COMMENTS

-Commissioner Comments

None.

-Staff Comments

Trudi Ryan, Planning Officer, discussed Planning related City Council  items, and 

announced upcoming joint study sessions with the City Council.
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INFORMATION ONLY ITEMS

None.

ADJOURNMENT

With no further business Chair Melton adjourned the Planning Commission meeting 

at 8:32 p.m.
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City of Sunnyvale

Agenda Item

15-0240 Agenda Date: 3/9/2015

REPORT TO PLANNING COMMISSION

SUBJECT
File #: 2015-7063

Location: 1268 Townsend Terrace (APN: 202-37-025)

Zoning: R-1.5/PD (Low Medium Density Residential / Planned Development) Zoning District

Proposed Project:

SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT: for a first and second floor addition of 152 square feet to
an existing two-story, single-family residence resulting in a building size of 2,368.5 square feet
and 54.9% floor area ratio (FAR). The project also includes the expansion of the front porch.

Applicant / Owner: Flanders Bay Company (applicant) / Tyson Leistiko (owner)

Environmental Review: Categorically Exempt Class 1

Project Planner: Momoko Ishijima, (408) 730-7532, mishijima@sunnyvale.ca.gov

REPORT IN BRIEF

General Plan: Residential Low Medium Density (7-14 du/ac)

Existing Site Conditions: Single-family residence

Surrounding Land Uses

North: Single-family residence

South: Single-family residence

East: Single-family residence

West: Single-family residence

Issues: Neighborhood compatibility, Floor Area Ratio

Staff Recommendation: Approve the Special Development Permit with conditions

BACKGROUND
The existing two-story, single-family residence was constructed in 1997 as part of a 24-unit single-
family home development by The Building Works/Classic Communities. The existing residence is
approximately 2,217square feet with a Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 51.4%. There are no planning
applications related to the subject site since the home was constructed.

The subject development is zoned R-1.5/PD. The R-1.5/PD zoning district was created to allow
smaller lots (4,200 square feet minimum) with smaller homes (40% lot coverage and 50% FAR) for a
more affordable single-family detached home option. The Planned Development combining district
allows site design flexibility.
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15-0240 Agenda Date: 3/9/2015

This Special Development Permit application requires Planning Commission review due to a
requested FAR exceeding 45%. The Planning Commission may take into account the proposed
architecture, existing neighborhood, and adopted Single Family Home Design Techniques. This
applicant is also requesting an addition which exceeds the 50% FAR limitation allowed in the R-
1.5/PD zoning district. The Planned Development combining district allows approval of specified
deviations to the zoning code including FAR. See Attachment 2 for the Data Table of the project.

Description of Proposed Project

The project is a proposal for first and second story additions totaling 152 square feet to the rear of the
existing two-story residence resulting in a building size of 2,369 square feet and a FAR of 54.9%. The
addition would accommodate the expansion of the family room on the first floor and the expansion of
the master bathroom and closet on the second floor. The existing fireplace and chimney would be
removed. The project also includes the expansion of the front covered porch by 58 square feet with
an attic storage area above which would only be accessible through a pull down entry from the porch
landing.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
A Categorical Exemption Class 1 (minor alterations to existing structure) relieves this project from
CEQA provisions.

DISCUSSION
Architecture: The 24-unit development was designed in the California Craftsman Bungalow style
with horizontal shipboard lap siding or shake siding, gable roof forms with decorative rafter tails, front
porches and masonry bases. The existing architecture of the home is similar to the other homes in
the development with horizontal siding exterior and composition shingle roofing material. As
proposed, the rear additions would match the existing materials and design of the house.

The front porch would be modified to include craftsman style details with an exposed truss detail at
the gable end, tapered columns and a stone column base. The dormer over the garage door would
be modified from horizontal siding to cement shake siding. A new dormer with cement shake siding is
proposed over the front porch in the area of the proposed storage area. Staff has included a
condition to limit the use of the storage space over the front porch (see Attachment 4). The garage
door would be modified to a carriage door style garage door and the front door would be modified to
a craftsman style door.

Applicable Design Guidelines and Policy Documents: The proposed addition is consistent with
the adopted Single Family Home Design Techniques, as it generally maintains the existing shape,
form and streetscape. In addition, the privacy impacts are minimal as no new windows are proposed
to the second floor. The storage area over the front porch is not proposed to be habitable space.
Recommended Findings related to the Single Family Home Design Techniques are located in
Attachment 3.

Development Standards

Front Setback: The front setback standard for the subdivision, as approved by the original Special
Development Permit, ranges between 18 to 24 feet. The proposed expansion of the front porch
would reduce the front setback on the subject property from 21 feet six inches to 17 feet six inches.
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15-0240 Agenda Date: 3/9/2015

The deviation of six inches can be considered through the Special Development Permit.

Floor Area Ratio: Since the development was constructed in 1997, approximately seven homes
have increased floor area beyond the 50% FAR limitation by creating a loft area within a vaulted
ceiling area (>15-foot ceiling height). In those cases, there were minimal changes to the exterior of
the house and no increase in the footprint.

It should be noted that when this neighborhood was originally developed, the City did not count
vaulted ceiling areas above 15 feet in height as gross floor area or include it in the FAR calculation.
In 2009, the Zoning Code definition of “Gross Floor Area” for single-family homes was amended to
include areas with a 15-foot ceiling height or greater to be counted twice. With this change in the
definition, all of the homes in the development with a vaulted ceiling area in the living room greater
than 15 feet would now be calculated with an increased FAR over 50%.

The following table shows the differences in FAR for the original (1993) and the current definition for
floor area.

1997 original 2009 current

Existing house 47.7% 51.4%

Proposed house 51.2% 54.9%

When compared to the FAR of the surrounding neighborhood and other approvals for additions as
demonstrated in the table (Attachment 7), the FAR would be comparable to the prevailing patterns of
the neighborhood. The project meets the Single Family Home Design Techniques for the exterior
design and neighborhood compatibility.

Fiscal Impact: No fiscal impacts other than normal fees and taxes are expected.

Notice of Public Hearing, Staff Report and Agenda
· Published in the Sun newspaper

· Posted on the site

· 94 notices mailed to property owners and residents within 300 feet of the project site

· Posted on the City of Sunnyvale’s website

· Provided at the Reference Section of the City of Sunnyvale’s Public Library

· Agenda Posted on the City’s official notice bulletin board

Public Contact: One neighbor contacted staff to inquire about the Home Owner’s Association
review. The applicant has submitted a letter from the Home Owner’s Association representatives.
(Attachment 6)

Conclusion
Findings and General Plan Goals: Staff was able to make the required Findings based on the
justifications for the Design Review and Special Development Permit and Recommended Conditions
of Approval (Attachment 4). Recommended Findings and General Plan Goals are located in
Attachment 3.
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15-0240 Agenda Date: 3/9/2015

Alternatives
1. Approve the Special Development Permit with the conditions in Attachment 4
2. Approve the Special Development Permit with modified conditions.
3. Deny the Special Development Permit and provide direction to staff and the applicant where

changes should be made.

Recommendation
Recommend Alternative 1 in accordance with the Findings in Attachment 3 and Conditions of
Approval in Attachment 4.

Prepared by: Momoko Ishijima, Associate Planner
Reviewed by: Ryan Kuchenig, Senior Planner
Approved by: Trudi Ryan, Planning Officer

ATTCHMENTS
1. Vicinity and Noticing Map
2. Project Data Table
3. Recommended Findings
4. Recommended Conditions of Approval
5. Site and Architectural Plans
6. Letters from Home Owner’s Association and neighbors
7. FAR Comparison
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Attachment 2 
Page 1 of 1 

PROJECT DATA TABLE 

 EXISTING PROPOSED 

REQUIRED/ 

AS PERMITTED BY 

APPROVED SDP  

General Plan 
Residential Low 

Medium Density 

Same Residential Low 

Medium Density 

Zoning District R-1.5 / PD Same R-1.5 / PD 

Lot Size (s.f.)   4,309 Same 4,309 

Gross Floor Area (s.f.) 2,216.5 

 

2,368.5 

 

2,154 

(Threshold for Planning 

Commission Review) 

Lot Coverage (%) 
30.3% 33.4% 40% max. 

 

Floor Area Ratio (FAR) 
51.4% 

 

54.9% 

 

50% threshold 

 

Building Height (ft.)  28’ 28’ 30’ max. 

No. of Stories 2 2 2 max. 

Setbacks (main residence) 

Front:  

 1st Floor 

 2nd Floor 

 

21’ 6” 

22’ 6” 

 

17’ 6” 

22’ 6” 

 

18’~24’ 

n/a  

Right Side: 

 1st Floor 

 2nd Floor 

 

8’ 0” 

8’ 0” 

 

8’ 0” 

8’ 0” 

 

6’~12’ 

n/a 

Left Side: 

 1st Floor 

 2nd Floor 

 

10’ 0” 

10’ 0” 

 

8’ 0” 

8’ 0” 

 

  6’~12’ 

n/a 

Rear: 

            1st Floor 

 2nd Floor 

  

20’ 0” 

20’ 0” 

  

20’ 0“ 

20’ 0” 

   

21’~30’ 

n/a 

Parking 

Total Spaces 4 4 4 min. 

Covered Spaces 2 2 2 min. 

 Starred items indicate deviations from Sunnyvale Municipal Code requirements. 
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RECOMMENDED FINDINGS 

Design Review 

The proposed project is desirable in that the project’s design and architecture conforms 
with the policies and principles of the Single Family Home Design Techniques. 
 

Basic Design Principle Comments 

2.2.1 Reinforce prevailing neighborhood 
home orientation and entry patterns 

The front porch expansion does not impact 
the orientation of the home towards 
Townsend Terrace and reflects the prevailing 
patterns in the neighborhood.  

2.2.2 Respect the scale, bulk and 
character of homes in the adjacent 
neighborhood. 

 

The proposed addition is a smaller addition to 
the rear of the house. The front porch 
expansion respects the scale and Craftsman 
style character of the neighborhood. The 
proposed addition is within the allowable 
height of 30 feet. 

2.2.3 Design homes to respect their 
immediate neighbors 

 

The proposed design respects the privacy of 
adjacent neighbors as the additions are 
modest in size and there are no new windows 
proposed. 

2.2.4 Minimize the visual impacts of 
parking. 

Two covered and two uncovered parking 
spaces are provided as is the requirement.  
 

2.2.5 Respect the predominant 
materials and character of front yard 
landscaping. 

The exterior materials are similar to those 
found in the neighborhood and applied in a 
manner consistent with the architecture. 

2.2.6 Use high quality materials and 
craftsmanship. 

The proposed design matches the existing 
home. These materials are consistent with the 
City’s adopted Single Family Design 
Techniques and the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

2.2.7 Preserve mature landscaping. 

 

No landscape changes are proposed. 
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Special Development Permit 

The required Findings for this project are:  
 
1. The proposed use attains the objectives and purposes of the General Plan of the City 

of Sunnyvale. [Finding Made] 
 

Policy LT -4.1: Protect the integrity of the City’s neighborhoods; whether residential, 
industrial or commercial.  
 
Policy LT-4.4: Preserve and enhance the high quality character of residential 
neighborhoods. 
 
The proposed project maintains existing housing stock that is compatible with the 
neighborhood and complies with the previous Planned Development approval. 
 

 
2. The proposed use ensures that the general appearance of proposed structures, or the 

uses to be made of the property to which the application refers, will not impair either 
the orderly development of, or the existing uses being made of, adjacent properties. 
[Finding Made] 

 
As conditioned, the project is expected to have minimal impacts on surrounding 
properties. The additions will not have privacy impacts since it is a modest addition to 
the rear of the property with no new windows and the neighbor’s privacy are protected. 
The front porch expansion has a storage area above with a window, however, this area 
will be limited to use as storage. The project meets the Single Family Home Design 
Techniques, incorporates Craftsman style designs of the development and will conform 
to the neighborhood standard in FAR as it has transitioned over time. 

 

 
 



 

 

RECOMMENDED 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL AND 

STANDARD DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS 
March 9, 2015 

 
Planning Application 2015-7063  

1268 Townsend Terrace 
Special Development Permit for a first and second floor addition of 152 square feet to 
the rear of the existing two-story, single-family residence resulting in a building size of 

2,368.5 square feet and a floor area ratio (FAR) of 54.9%. The project also includes the 
expansion of the front porch. 

 
The following Conditions of Approval [COA] and Standard Development Requirements 
[SDR] apply to the project referenced above. The COAs are specific conditions 
applicable to the proposed project.  The SDRs are items which are codified or adopted 
by resolution and have been included for ease of reference, they may not be appealed 
or changed.  The COAs and SDRs are grouped under specific headings that relate to 
the timing of required compliance. Additional language within a condition may further 
define the timing of required compliance.  Applicable mitigation measures are noted with 
“Mitigation Measure” and placed in the applicable phase of the project. 
 
In addition to complying with all applicable City, County, State and Federal Statutes, 
Codes, Ordinances, Resolutions and Regulations, Permittee expressly accepts and 
agrees to comply with the following Conditions of Approval and Standard Development 
Requirements of this Permit: 
 

GC: THE FOLLOWING GENERAL CONDITIONS AND STANDARD 
DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS SHALL APPLY TO THE APPROVED PROJECT. 
 
GC-1. CONFORMANCE WITH APPROVED PLANNING APPLICATION: 

All building permit drawings and subsequent construction and operation shall 
substantially conform with the approved planning application, including: 
drawings/plans, materials samples, building colors, and other items submitted 
as part of the approved application. Any proposed amendments to the 
approved plans or Conditions of Approval are subject to review and approval 
by the City. The Director of Community Development shall determine whether 
revisions are considered major or minor.  Minor changes are subject to review 
and approval by the Director of Community Development.  Major changes are 
subject to review at a public hearing. [COA] [PLANNING]  

 
GC-2. PERMIT EXPIRATION: 

The permit shall be null and void two years from the date of approval by the 
final review authority at a public hearing if the approval is not exercised, 
unless a written request for an extension is received prior to expiration date 
and is approved by the Director of Community Development. [SDR] 
[PLANNING]  
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GC-3. INDEMNITY: 
The applicant/developer shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, 
or any of its boards, commissions, agents, officers, and employees 
(collectively, "City") from any claim, action, or proceeding against the City to 
attack, set aside, void, or annul, the approval of the project when such claim, 
action, or proceeding is brought within the time period provided for in 
applicable state and/or local statutes. The City shall promptly notify the 
developer of any such claim, action or proceeding. The City shall have the 
option of coordinating the defense. Nothing contained in this condition shall 
prohibit the City from participating in a defense of any claim, action, or 
proceeding if the City bears its own attorney's fees and costs, and the City 
defends the action in good faith. [COA] [OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY] 
 

GC-4. NOTICE OF FEES PROTEST:  
As required by California Government Code Section 66020, the project 
applicant is hereby notified that the 90-day period has begun as of the date of 
the approval of this application, in which the applicant may protest any fees, 
dedications, reservations, or other exactions imposed by the city as part of 
the approval or as a condition of approval of this development. The fees, 
dedications, reservations, or other exactions are described in the approved 
plans, conditions of approval, and/or adopted city impact fee schedule. [SDR] 
[PLANNING / OCA] 

 

BP: THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS SHALL BE ADDRESSED ON THE 
CONSTRUCTION PLANS SUBMITTED FOR ANY DEMOLITION PERMIT, BUILDING 
PERMIT, GRADING PERMIT, AND/OR ENCROACHMENT PERMIT AND SHALL BE 
MET PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF SAID PERMIT(S). 
 
BP-1. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 

Final plans shall include all Conditions of Approval included as part of the 
approved application starting on sheet 2 of the plans. [COA] [PLANNING]  

 
BP-2. RESPONSE TO CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 

A written response indicating how each condition has or will be addressed 
shall accompany the building permit set of plans. [COA] [PLANNING] 

 
BP-3. BLUEPRINT FOR A CLEAN BAY: 

The building permit plans shall include a “Blueprint for a Clean Bay” on one 
full sized sheet of the plans. [SDR] [PLANNING]  

 
BP-4. BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES: 

The project shall comply with the following source control measures as 
outlined in the BMP Guidance Manual and SMC 12.60.220. Best 
management practices shall be identified on the building permit set of plans 
and shall be subject to review and approval by the Director of Public Works: 
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a) Storm drain stenciling.  The stencil is available from the City's 
Environmental Division Public Outreach Program, which may be reached 
by calling (408) 730-7738. 

b) Landscaping that minimizes irrigation and runoff, promotes surface 
infiltration where possible, minimizes the use of pesticides and fertilizers, 
and incorporates appropriate sustainable landscaping practices and 
programs such as Bay-Friendly Landscaping. 

c) Appropriate covers, drains, and storage precautions for outdoor material 
storage areas, loading docks, repair/maintenance bays, and fueling areas. 

d) Covered trash, food waste, and compactor enclosures. 

e) Plumbing of the following discharges to the sanitary sewer, subject to the 
local sanitary sewer agency’s authority and standards: 

i) Discharges from indoor floor mat/equipment/hood filter wash racks 
or covered outdoor wash racks for restaurants. 

ii) Dumpster drips from covered trash and food compactor enclosures. 

iii) Discharges from outdoor covered wash areas for vehicles, 
equipment, and accessories. 

iv) Swimming pool water, spa/hot tub, water feature and fountain 
discharges if discharge to onsite vegetated areas is not a feasible 
option. 

v) Fire sprinkler test water, if discharge to onsite vegetated areas is not 
a feasible option. [SDR] [PLANNING] 

BP-5. SOLAR ANALYSIS 
Verify that the addition does not cast shadow more than 10% of a neighboring 
roof. 

  

DC: THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS SHALL BE COMPLIED WITH AT ALL TIMES 
DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE OF THE PROJECT. 
 
DC-1. BLUEPRINT FOR A CLEAN BAY: 

The project shall be in compliance with stormwater best management 
practices for general construction activity until the project is completed and 
either final occupancy has been granted. [SDR] [PLANNING]  

 
DC-2.  CLIMATE ACTION PLAN – OFF ROAD EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENT:  

a. Idling times will be minimized either by shutting equipment off when not in 
use or reducing the maximum idling time to 5 minutes (as required by the 
California airborne toxics control measure Title 13, Section 2485 of 
California Code of Regulations [CCR]), or less. Clear signage will be 
provided at all access points to remind construction workers of idling 
restrictions.  

b. Construction equipment must be maintained per manufacturer’s 
specifications.  
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c. Planning and Building staff will work with project applicants to limit GHG 
emissions from construction equipment by selecting one of the following 
measures, at a minimum, as appropriate to the construction project:  
i. Substitute electrified or hybrid equipment for diesel- and     gasoline-

powered equipment where practical.  

ii. Use alternatively fueled construction equipment on-site, where 
feasible, such as compressed natural gas (CNG), liquefied natural gas 
(LNG), propane, or biodiesel.  

iii. Avoid the use of on-site generators by connecting to grid electricity or 
utilizing solar-powered equipment.  

iv. Limit heavy-duty equipment idling time to a period of 3 minutes or less, 
exceeding CARB regulation minimum requirements of 5 minutes. 
[COA] [PLANNING]  

 
DC-4.  DUST CONTROL:  

At all times, the Bay Area Air Quality Management District’s CEQA Guidelines 
and “Basic Construction Mitigation Measures Recommended for All Proposed 
Projects”, shall be implemented. [COA] [PLANNING] 

 

AT: THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS SHALL BE COMPLIED WITH AT ALL TIMES 
THAT THE USE PERMITTED BY THIS PLANNING APPLICATION OCCUPIES THE 
PREMISES. 
 
AT-1.  STORAGE ABOVE THE PORCH:  

The use permitted as part of this application shall comply with the following 
condition:  
a) The attic area above the front porch shall be utilized for storage only.  
b) The attic area will be limited to less than 7 feet in height. 
c) Should the homeowner decide to convert the space to habitable space, 

approval of a new Special Development Permit and Building Permit will be 
required. [COA] [PLANNING]  

 
END OF CONDITIONS 
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Attachment 7

SiteNumber SiteStreet SiteStreetType APN Zoning CombiningDistrict CountyLandSqFt CountyBuildingSqFt GarageSqFt BLD FAR

1211 Townsend Tr 20237005 R1.5 PD 4812 1770 433 2203 46%

1215 Townsend Tr 20237006 R1.5 PD 4303 1568 378 1946 45%

1219 Townsend Tr 20237007 R1.5 PD 4675 1568 378 1946 42%

1223 Townsend Tr 20237008 R1.5 PD 7655 1878 423 2301 30%

1227 Townsend Tr 20237009 R1.5 PD 6281 1568 378 1946 31%

1235 Townsend Tr 20237010 R1.5 PD 5152 1770 433 2203 43%

1239 Townsend Tr 20237011 R1.5 PD 4280 1770 433 2203 51%

1243 Townsend Tr 20237012 R1.5 PD 4519 1878 423 2301 51%

1247 Townsend Tr 20237013 R1.5 PD 4526 1878 423 2301 51%

1251 Townsend Tr 20237014 R1.5 PD 4235 1568 378 1946 46%

1255 Townsend Tr 20237015 R1.5 PD 5211 1878 423 2301 44%

1259 Townsend Tr 20237016 R1.5 PD 4897 1770 433 2203 45%

1263 Townsend Tr 20237017 R1.5 PD 4218 1568 378 1946 46%

1267 Townsend Tr 20237018 R1.5 PD 4762 1878 423 2301 48%

1271 Townsend Tr 20237019 R1.5 PD 7262 1878 423 2301 32%

1275 Townsend Tr 20237020 R1.5 PD 4795 1770 433 2203 46%

1279 Townsend Tr 20237021 R1.5 PD 4218 1568 378 1946 46%

1283 Townsend Tr 20237022 R1.5 PD 4813 1770 433 2203 46%

1260 Townsend Tr 20237023 R1.5 PD 4410 1685 378 2063 47%

1264 Townsend Tr 20237024 R1.5 PD 4211 2000 433 2433 58%

1268 Townsend Tr 20237025 R1.5 PD 4309 1837 369 2206 51.2% (54.9%)*  

1272 Townsend Tr 20237026 R1.5 PD 4211 1885 433 2318 55%

1276 Townsend Tr 20237027 R1.5 PD 4205 1885 433 2318 55%

1234 Townsend Tr 20237028 R1.5 PD 6679 1878 423 2301 34%
Average 2181 45%

*The Floor Area Ratios represented in this table are calculated without including the ceiling height area exceeding 15 feet, except for 1268 Townsend Ter, shown in parenthesis.
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City of Sunnyvale

Agenda Item

15-0289 Agenda Date: 3/9/2015

REPORT TO PLANNING COMMISSION

SUBJECT
File #: 2014-7624

Location: 1026 Lois Avenue (APN: 198-34-011)

Zoning: R-0

Proposed Project:

DESIGN REVIEW to allow construction of a new two-story home with a total floor area of
2,993 square feet (2,566 square feet living area and a 427-square foot garage) resulting in
49.8% floor area ratio (FAR).

Applicant / Owner: BO Design (applicant) / Haiyan Gong (owner)

Environmental Review: A Class 1 Categorical Exemption relieves this project from California
Environmental Quality Act provisions and City Guidelines.

Project Planner: Shétal Divatia, (408) 730-7637, sdivatia@sunnyvale.ca.gov

REPORT IN BRIEF

General Plan: Residential Low Density

Existing Site Conditions: Single-family residence

Surrounding Land Uses

North: Single-family residence

South: Single-family residence

East: Single-family residence

West: Single-family residence

Issues: Neighborhood compatibility, Floor Area Ratio

Staff Recommendation: Approve the Design Review subject to recommended Conditions of
Approval.

BACKGROUND
A Design Review for a two-story home at 50% FAR at this site was considered and denied by the
Planning Commission on October 13, 2014.  The Commission noted that the proposed home with the
high FAR had neighborhood compatibility issues and iterated that the code allows a two-story home
in this zoning district.  They recommended that the applicant redesign the proposal to address these
issues (Meeting Minutes - Attachment 8).

The applicant has redesigned the proposal to address the Planning Commission and neighbors’
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concerns. A discussion on the changes and the proposed home is included in the Site Plan and
Architecture section of this report.

The City has not received a request for a one-story overlay for this neighborhood

Description of Proposed Project

The applicant proposes to demolish the existing single-story home at the site and construct a new
two-story home, resulting in a total of 2,993 square feet and approximately 50% Floor Area Ratio
(FAR).  A Design Review is required for construction of a new home to evaluate compliance with
development standards and with the Single Family Home Design Techniques.  The Planning
Commission is required to review such applications exceeding 45% FAR or 3,600 square feet.  See
Attachment 1 for a map of the vicinity and mailing area for notices, Attachment 2 for the Data Table
of the project, and Attachment 6 for the proposed plans.

Previous Actions on the Site

The existing 1,182-square foot single-story home was constructed in 1953. The Planning
Commission denied a Design Review for a two-story home with a 50% FAR project at this site in
October 2014.

EXISTING POLICY

Single Family Home Design Techniques: The City’s Single Family Home Design Techniques
(2003) provide guidelines for site planning, architecture, and other design elements related to
neighborhood compatibility.  These guidelines are referenced in the discussion and analysis below.

DISCUSSION

Development Standards: The proposed project complies with all applicable development standards
including setbacks and parking, as set forth in the Sunnyvale Municipal Code.  The following items
have been identified for clarification:

· Site Layout

The proposed home would be located near the center of the property meeting all setback
requirements.  A two-car garage and a driveway provides access at the right side of the
property’s frontage.

· Parking/Circulation

The project would provide a two-car garage meeting size and dimensional requirements as
well as a two-car driveway in compliance with current parking standards.

· Landscaping and Tree Preservation

The applicant proposes to retain the majority of the site’s existing landscaping.  One protected
tree and three smaller sized trees are proposed to be removed in conjunction with this project.
The protected tree in the front yard is proposed to be removed, as it is very close to the new
structure and its health and structure will be compromised.  A 36-inch box size replacement
tree is recommended to be planted in the front yard (Condition of Approval PS-1).

· Solar Access

SMC 19.56.020 states that no permit may be issued for any construction which would interfere with
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solar access by shading more than 10% of the roof of any structure on a nearby property.  The
project plans demonstrate that the shading would comply with this requirement.

Site Plan and Architecture: The existing home at the site can be categorized as a typical ranch-
styled home with a recessed entryway, stucco façade, and hip roof design with composition shingle
roofing.  The majority of homes in the immediate neighborhood have a similar architectural style and
use of materials.  The proposed home is a contemporary style of the ranch architectural design with
use of hip roof form, window trims and stucco finish (Attachment 6 - Site and Architectural Plans).
The front elevation includes and entry feature and a stone base along the entire frontage.  The height
of the entry feature is about 4 inches higher than the adjacent roof eaves.  Proposed plate height for
the first floor is 10 feet throughout and 9 feet for the second story. Side elevations include clerestory
windows and a stair well window at the second story level.

Modifications from Previous Proposal: The proposed plans have been modified from its previous
design that was considered and denied by the Planning Commission.  The modifications include:

· Removed double story ceiling height in the living area (to decrease volume and mass of
structure);

· Removed balcony feature that impacted neighbor privacy;

· Relocated bedroom on second story to eliminate a bedroom window on the side (to address
neighbor’s privacy);

· Decreased height of entry element (10’ feet as compared to 12’6”);

· Increased second story side setback on the left side (19’9” from 10’8”);

· Increased second story front setback (27’2”-31’3” as compared to 27’5”);

· Smaller second story floor area (777 s.f. as compared to 854 s.f.);

· Larger first floor area (2,216 s.f. as compared to 2,142 s.f.);

· Reduced the second story to first story floor area ratio (35% as compared to 39.8%);

· Changed roofing material to flat grey colored concrete tile (for compatibility with ranch style)
instead of terracotta barrel style tile (indicative of Spanish/Mission style architecture)

· As conditioned, a lower plate height for second story (8’ instead of 9’)

The redesigned home attempts to address issues noted at by the Planning Commission.  The
lowered height of the entry feature makes it more compatible with the recessed entryways typical of
ranch styled homes and the use of concrete flat grey colored tiles improves its compatibility with
shake/shingle roof material found in the neighborhood.  The smaller second story floor area allows
for increased front and side setbacks to address privacy and bulk issues.  A low pitch hip roof design
combined with flat roof tiles is being proposed, which is similar to roofs in the neighborhood.  Staff
has included a Condition of Approval requiring that the second story plate height be lowered to 8 feet
from 9 feet to help reduce the visual appearance of the second story.

Second Floor Area to First Floor Area Ratio: The Single Family Design Techniques note that for
the purposes of assessing neighborhood character and scale, the “neighborhood” is defined as both
sides of the street within the same and immediately adjacent blocks.  Section 3.4.A states: “The area
of the second floor should not exceed the common standard of the neighborhood. For new second
stories in predominantly one-story neighborhoods, the second floor area should not exceed 35% of
the first floor area (including garage area).” The neighborhood for this site is composed of
predominantly single-story homes.  The proposed two-story home complies with this guideline by
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having a second floor area of 777 square feet, which is 35% of the first floor area (2,216 s.f.).

Floor Area Ratio: The proposed 2,993 square foot single family home at 49.8% FAR exceeds the
45% FAR threshold and requires Planning Commission approval.  The 5% FAR translates to 293
square feet of floor area.  The neighborhood is composed of mostly single-story homes with a few
two-story homes with FARs ranging between 19% and 49% (Attachment 3 - Neighborhood Floor
Area Ratio Table).  The house at 1058 Lois Avenue (approximately 7 homes away) is about 48%
FAR.  There are few other two-story homes in this area; all of which have FARs less than 45%.

Privacy Impact: When not required for egress purposes, the proposed second story windows are
reduced in size to be clerestory windows.  Based on setbacks, location and size, the second story
windows are not expected to have privacy impacts on adjacent neighbors. The proposed plans also
do not include any balcony features that can impact neighborhood privacy.

Neighborhood Compatibility: The neighborhood is predominantly one-story homes with a few two-
story homes sprinkled throughout. The proposed two-story home addresses neighbor privacy, solar
access requirements, and architectural design compatibility.  Staff finds that the redesigned two-story
home adequately addresses privacy and bulk issues associated with higher FAR projects.

Environmental Review: A Class 1 Categorical Exemption relieves this project from California
Environmental Quality Act provisions and City Guidelines.

CONCLUSION
Findings and General Plan Goals: Staff is recommending approval of the Design Review subject to
recommended conditions of approval as noted in the Findings (Attachment 4).

FISCAL IMPACT
No fiscal impacts other than normal fees and taxes are expected.

PUBLIC CONTACT
As of the date of staff report preparation, staff has received several comments from the neighbors
noting concern and recommending denial for the proposed two-story home (Attachment 7).

Notice of Public Hearing, Staff Report and Agenda
· Published in the Sun newspaper

· Posted on the site

· 99 notices mailed to property owners and residents within 300 feet of the project site

· Posted on the City of Sunnyvale's Web site

· Provided at the Reference Section of the City of Sunnyvale's Public Library

· Posted on the City's official notice bulletin board

· Posted on the City of Sunnyvale's Web site

ALTERNATIVES
1. Approve the Design Review subject to recommended Conditions of Approval.
2. Approve the Design Review with modified Conditions of Approval.
3. Deny the Design Review.
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RECOMMENDATION
Recommend Alternative 1 to approve the Design Review.

Prepared by: Shétal Divatia, Senior Planner
Reviewed by: Ryan Kuchenig, Senior Planner
Approved by: Trudi Ryan, Planning Officer

Attachments:
1. Vicinity Map
2. Project Data Table
3. Neighborhood Floor Area Ratio Table
4. Recommended Findings
5. Recommended Conditions of Approval
6. Site and Architectural Plans
7. Letters from Neighbors
8. Minutes of Planning Commission Public Hearing (10/13/2014)
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PROJECT DATA TABLE

EXISTING PROPOSED REQUIRED/
PERMITTED

General Plan Residential Low 
Density

Same Residential Low Density

Zoning District R-0 Same R-0
Lot Size (s.f.) 6,000 Same 6,000 min.

Gross Floor Area (s.f.)

1,182 2,993 No max. (3,600 s.f.
threshold 

for Planning Commission 
Review)

Lot Coverage (%) 19.7% 38.1% 40% max.

Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
19.7% 49.8% No max. (45% threshold 

for Planning Commission 
Review)

Building Height (ft.) 15’-5” 24’4”” 30’ max.
No. of Stories 1 2 2 max.
Setbacks (First/Second Facing Property)
Front:

1st Floor
2nd Floor

25’
--

20’
27’2 to 31’3”

20’ min.
25’ min.

Left Side 
1st Floor

           2nd Floor
6’
--

6’ to 10’7”
10’-7 to 19’9”

4’ min.
7’ min.

Right Side
1st Floor

            2nd Floor
7’
--

6’
13-11”

4’ min.
7’ min.

Rear
1st Floor

           2nd Floor
40’-6”’

--
26’-9”
31’-1”

20’ min.
20’ min.

Parking
Total Spaces 2 4 4 min.
Covered Spaces 1 2 2 min.



FAR for Neighborhood - 1026 Lois Ave

LandSqFt Total Floor Area FAR

1066 Lois Av 6000 2425 40

1062 Lois Av 6000 1774 30

1058 Lois Av 6000 2930 49

1054 Lois Av 6000 1991 33

1050 Lois Av 6000 2411 40

1046 Lois Av 6000 1201 20

1042 Lois Av 6000 1699 28

1038 Lois Av 6000 1356 23

1034 Lois Av 6000 1486 25

1030 Lois Av 6000 1706 28

1026 Lois Av 6000 2983 50

1022 Lois Av 6000 1192 20

1018 Lois Av 6000 1691 28

1014 Lois Av 6000 1700 28

1010 Lois Av 6000 1654 28

1006 Lois Av 6000 1564 26

1002 Lois Av 6414 1356 21

1051 Merrimac Dr 6261 1356 22

1055 Merrimac Dr 6000 1666 28

1059 Merrimac Dr 6000 1700 28

1063 Merrimac Dr 6000 1698 28

1067 Merrimac Dr 6130 1486 24

1071 Merrimac Dr 6634 1356 20

1075 Merrimac Dr 7050 2022 29

1074 W Knickerbocker Dr 6000 1486 25

1070 W Knickerbocker Dr 6000 2220 37

1066 W Knickerbocker Dr 6000 2319 39

1062 W Knickerbocker Dr 6000 1549 26

1058 W Knickerbocker Dr 6000 1501 25

1054 W Knickerbocker Dr 6000 1192 20

1050 W Knickerbocker Dr 6261 1474 24

1051 Lackawanna Ct 6261 1356 22

1055 Lackawanna Ct 6000 1201 20

1059 Lackawanna Ct 6000 1799 30

1063 Lackawanna Ct 6000 1660 28

1067 Lackawanna Ct 5750 1516 26

1071 Lackawanna Ct 9750 1795 18

1074 Lackawanna Ct 7650 1486 19

1070 Lackawanna Ct 9550 1569 16

1066 Lackawanna Ct 6000 1720 29

1062 Lackawanna Ct 6000 1356 23

1058 Lackawanna Ct 6000 1486 25

1054 Lackawanna Ct 6000 1845 31

1050 Lackawanna Ct 6261 2130 34

1051 Manhattan Ct 6261 2036 33

1055 Manhattan Ct 6000 1489 25

Street Address
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FAR for Neighborhood - 1026 Lois Ave

LandSqFt Total Floor Area FAR

1059 Manhattan Ct 6000 1356 23

1063 Manhattan Ct 6000 1747 29

1067 Manhattan Ct 6037 1201 20

1071 Manhattan Ct 9737 1577 16

1074 Manhattan Ct 7838 1950 25

1070 Manhattan Ct 9737 1804 19

1066 Manhattan Ct 6037 1322 22

1062 Manhattan Ct 6000 1356 23

1058 Manhattan Ct 6000 1702 28

1054 Manhattan Ct 6000 1533 26

1050 Manhattan Ct 6261 1334 21

1067 Lois Av 7931 1486 19

1068 Merrimac Dr 6123 1798 29

1057 Hickorynut Ct 7118 1486 21

1061 Hickorynut Ct 7250 1356 19

1065 Hickorynut Ct 11790 2309 20

1069 Hickorynut Ct 11287 1501 13

1068 Hickorynut Ct 8575 1907 22

1064 Hickorynut Ct 8909 2497 28

1060 Hickorynut Ct 7200 1486 21

1056 Hickorynut Ct 6414 1356 21

1058 Merrimac Dr 6000 1988 33

1054 Merrimac Dr 6000 1129 19

1055 Lois Av 6212 1972 32

1059 Lois Av 9260 2255 24

1063 Lois Av 10086 2188 22

1074 Lois Av 6350 1356 21

1070 Lois Av 6000 1726 29

Street Address
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Attachment 4
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RECOMMENDED FINDINGS

Design Review

The proposed project is desirable in that the project’s design and architecture conforms 
with the policies and principles of the Single Family Home Design Techniques - Finding 
made

Staff is able to make this finding as indicated below:

Basic Design Principle Comments

2.2.1 Reinforce prevailing neighborhood 
home orientation and entry patterns

The proposed entry would face the street,
similar to the pattern in the existing 
neighborhood. A more formal entry feature 
would be introduced rather than keeping 
the entry beneath first-floor eaves. 
However, the height and design of the 
formal entry feature is compliant with 
Design Technique 3.3.D.

2.2.2 Respect the scale, bulk and 
character of homes in the adjacent 
neighborhood.

The proposed home at 50% FAR is larger 
than homes in the surrounding single-story 
neighborhood. The second floor area of 
the home is proposed at 35% of the first 
floor area, which is in keeping with Design 
Technique 3.4.A for neighborhoods that 
are predominantly single story. The 
project is conditioned, to reduce the height 
of the second story to further minimize the 
second story element. 

2.2.3 Design homes to respect their 
immediate neighbors

The proposed design respects the privacy 
of adjacent neighbors by including 
significant second floor setbacks and 
minimizing second floor windows. The 
proposal includes a second story in a 
predominantly second story neighborhood 
which is not precluded in this zoning 
district.  

2.2.4 Minimize the visual impacts of 
parking.

The proposal includes two covered and 
two uncovered parking spaces as required 
by code, thereby bringing the site in 
conformance with parking requirement and 
reducing the need for on-street parking.  

2.2.5 Respect the predominant materials 
and character of front yard landscaping.

The proposed project does not include any 
modifications to landscaping with the 
exception of a protected tree. Existing 
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front yard landscaping is compatible with 
the neighborhood and would be retained.

2.2.6 Use high quality materials and 
craftsmanship

The proposed design includes stucco, 
stone cladding and concrete tile roofing. 
These materials are consistent with the 
Design Techniques and the surrounding 
neighborhood.

2.2.7 Preserve mature landscaping One protected tree located in the front 
yard is proposed to be removed due to its 
close proximity to the new structure as the 
structure and health of the tree will be 
compromised during construction and the 
structure and a replacement tree shall be 
planted The proposal, as conditioned is 
not expected to significantly alter the 
existing landscaping, which is compatible
with the neighborhood. 
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RECOMMENDED
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL AND

STANDARD DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS
MARCH 9, 2015

Planning Application 2014-7624
1026 Lois Avenue

Design Review Permit for a new two-story home with a total floor area of 2,993 
square feet (2,566 square feet living area and 427 square feet garage) resulting 

in 49.8% floor area ratio (FAR).

The following Conditions of Approval [COA] and Standard Development 
Requirements [SDR] apply to the project referenced above. The COAs are 
specific conditions applicable to the proposed project.  The SDRs are items 
which are codified or adopted by resolution and have been included for ease of 
reference, they may not be appealed or changed.  The COAs and SDRs are 
grouped under specific headings that relate to the timing of required 
compliance. Additional language within a condition may further define the 
timing of required compliance.  Applicable mitigation measures are noted with 
“Mitigation Measure” and placed in the applicable phase of the project.

In addition to complying with all applicable City, County, State and Federal 
Statutes, Codes, Ordinances, Resolutions and Regulations, Permittee expressly 
accepts and agrees to comply with the following Conditions of Approval and 
Standard Development Requirements of this Permit:

GC: THE FOLLOWING GENERAL CONDITIONS AND STANDARD 
DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS SHALL APPLY TO THE APPROVED 
PROJECT.

GC-1.CONFORMANCE WITH APPROVED PLANNING APPLICATION:
All building permit drawings and subsequent construction and 
operation shall substantially conform with the approved planning 
application, including: drawings/plans, materials samples, building 
colors, and other items submitted as part of the approved application. 
Any proposed amendments to the approved plans or Conditions of 
Approval are subject to review and approval by the City. The Director 
of Community Development shall determine whether revisions are 
considered major or minor.  Minor changes are subject to review and 
approval by the Director of Community Development.  Major changes 
are subject to review at a public hearing. [COA] [PLANNING] 
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GC-2.PERMIT EXPIRATION:
The permit shall be null and void two years from the date of approval 
by the final review authority at a public hearing if the approval is not 
exercised, unless a written request for an extension is received prior 
to expiration date and is approved by the Director of Community 
Development. [SDR] [PLANNING] 

GC-3.TITLE 25:
Provisions of Title 25 of the California Administrative Code shall be 
satisfied with dependence on mechanical ventilation. [SDR] 
[BUILDING]  

PS: THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS SHALL BE MET PRIOR TO 
SUBMITTAL OF BUILDING PERMIT, AND/OR GRADING PERMIT.

PS-1. Modify the site plan to include a 36 inch-box sized replacement tree to be 
planted at the site.  

PS-2. Modify elevations to reduce the second story plate height to 8 feet (where 
9 feet is proposed). 

BP: THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS SHALL BE ADDRESSED ON THE 
CONSTRUCTION PLANS SUBMITTED FOR ANY DEMOLITION 
PERMIT, BUILDING PERMIT, GRADING PERMIT, AND/OR 
ENCROACHMENT PERMIT AND SHALL BE MET PRIOR TO THE 
ISSUANCE OF SAID PERMIT(S).

BP-1. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:
Final plans shall include all Conditions of Approval included as part of 
the approved application starting on sheet 2 of the plans. [COA] 
[PLANNING] 

BP-2. RESPONSE TO CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:
A written response indicating how each condition has or will be 
addressed shall accompany the building permit set of plans. [COA] 
[PLANNING] 

BP-3. BLUEPRINT FOR A CLEAN BAY:
The building permit plans shall include a “Blueprint for a Clean Bay” on 
one full sized sheet of the plans. [SDR] [PLANNING] 
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BP-4. TREE PROTECTION PLAN:
Prior to issuance of a Demolition Permit, a Grading Permit or a Building 
Permit, whichever occurs first, obtain approval of a tree protection plan 
from the Director of Community Development.  Two copies are required 
to be submitted for review. The tree protection plan shall include 
measures noted in Title 19 of the Sunnyvale Municipal Code and at a 
minimum: 

a) An inventory shall be taken of all existing trees on the plan 
including the valuation of all ‘protected trees’, using the latest 
version of the “Guide for Plant Appraisal” published by the 
International Society of Arboriculture (ISA).  

b) All existing (non-orchard) trees on the plans, showing size and 
varieties, and clearly specify which are to be retained. 

c) Provide fencing around the drip line of the trees that are to be 
saved and ensure that no construction debris or equipment is 
stored within the fenced area during the course of demolition and 
construction.  

d) The tree protection plan shall be installed prior to issuance of any 
Building or Grading Permits, and shall be maintained in place 
during the duration of construction and shall be added to any 
subsequent building permit plans.  [COA] [PLANNING/CITY 
ARBORIST] 

BP-5. BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES:
The project shall comply with the following source control measures as 
outlined in the BMP Guidance Manual and SMC 12.60.220. Best 
management practices shall be identified on the building permit set of 
plans and shall be subject to review and approval by the Director of 
Public Works:

a) Storm drain stenciling.  The stencil is available from the City's 
Environmental Division Public Outreach Program, which may be 
reached by calling (408) 730-7738.

b) Landscaping that minimizes irrigation and runoff, promotes 
surface infiltration where possible, minimizes the use of pesticides 
and fertilizers, and incorporates appropriate sustainable 
landscaping practices and programs such as Bay-Friendly 
Landscaping.

c) Appropriate covers, drains, and storage precautions for outdoor 
material storage areas, loading docks, repair/maintenance bays, 
and fueling areas.

d) Covered trash, food waste, and compactor enclosures.
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e) Plumbing of the following discharges to the sanitary sewer, subject 
to the local sanitary sewer agency’s authority and standards:

i) Discharges from indoor floor mat/equipment/hood filter wash 
racks or covered outdoor wash racks for restaurants.

ii) Dumpster drips from covered trash and food compactor 
enclosures.

iii) Discharges from outdoor covered wash areas for vehicles, 
equipment, and accessories.

iv) Swimming pool water, spa/hot tub, water feature and 
fountain discharges if discharge to onsite vegetated areas is 
not a feasible option.

v) Fire sprinkler test water, if discharge to onsite vegetated areas 
is not a feasible option. [SDR] [PLANNING]

DC: THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS SHALL BE COMPLIED WITH AT ALL 
TIMES DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE OF THE PROJECT.

DC-1.BLUEPRINT FOR A CLEAN BAY:
The project shall be in compliance with stormwater best management 
practices for general construction activity until the project is completed 
and either final occupancy has been granted. [SDR] [PLANNING] 

DC-2.TREE PROTECTION:
All tree protection shall be maintained, as indicated in the tree protection 
plan, until construction has been completed and the installation of 
landscaping has begun. [COA] [PLANNING] 

DC-3.CLIMATE ACTION PLAN – OFF ROAD EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENT:
Idling times will be minimized either by shutting equipment off when not 
in use or reducing the maximum idling time to 5 minutes (as required 
by the California airborne toxics control measure Title 13, Section 2485 
of California Code of Regulations [CCR]), or less.  Clear signage will be 
provided at all access points to remind construction workers of idling 
restrictions. 

a) Construction equipment must be maintained per manufacturer’s 
specifications. 

b) Planning and Building staff will work with project applicants to 
limit GHG emissions from construction equipment by selecting one 
of the following measures, at a minimum, as appropriate to the 
construction project:
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i. Substitute electrified or hybrid equipment for diesel- and 
gasoline-powered equipment where practical.

ii. Use alternatively fueled construction equipment on-site, where 
feasible, such as compressed natural gas (CNG), liquefied 
natural gas (LNG), propane, or biodiesel.

iii. Avoid the use of on-site generators by connecting to grid 
electricity or utilizing solar-powered equipment.

iv. Limit heavy-duty equipment idling time to a period of 3 minutes 
or less, exceeding CARB regulation minimum requirements of 5 
minutes. [COA] [PLANNING]
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21060 HOMESTEAD RD., SUITE 130

CUPERTINO, CA 95014

Tell: (408) 771-5935 

EMAIL:  contact@bod-e.com
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SHEET  TITLE:

BY

THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED ONLY FOR THE

ORIGINAL SITE FOR WHICH THEY WERE

DESIGNED AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF

B.O.DESIGN. THESE PLANS ARE PROTECTED

UNDER COPYRIGHT LAWS AND MAY NOT BE

REVISED OR REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN

PART WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN

CONSENT OF B.O.DESIGN. ANY USE OF THESE

PLANS ON OTHER SITES IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT
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SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED

DIMENSIONS.

NEW CONSTRUCTION  FOR:

DATE :

SCALE :
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JOB NO :

SHEET :

FRANK & HELEN

1026 LOIS AVE..

SUNNYVALE, CA
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esign

2NDFLOOR TO 1ST FLOOR RATIO = (777/(1789+427))X 100=35.06%

A0: COVER SHEET & SITE PLAN
T0: BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC PLAN
A1: EXISTING FLOOR PLAN AND ELEVATIONS
A2: PROPOSED 1st FLOOR PLAN
A2.1: PROPOSED 2nd FLOOR PLAN
A3: PROPOSED ELEVATIONS
A3.1: PROPOSED ELEVATIONS
A4: PROPOSED SECTION & STREETSCAPE
A5: SOLAR STUDY
GB.1: GREEN BUILDING
- - - - -
- - - - -
- - - - -
- - - - -
- - - - -
- - - - -
- - - - -
- - - - -
- - - - -
- - - - -
- - - - -
- - - - -
- - - - -
- - - - -
- - - - -
- - - - -
- - - - -

OWNER: ZHENG GAO & HAIYAN GONG
(408)772-9721
2630 HERITAGE PARK CIRCLE,SAN JOSE,CA 95132

DESIGNER: BOD esign
(408) 771-5935
21060 HOMESTEAD RD., CUPERTINO, CA 95014
SUITE 130
CONTACT@BOD-E.COM

STRUCTURAL: - - -
- - -
- - -
- - -

MECHANICAL: - - -
- - -
- - -
- - -

T24 & ENERGY: - - -
- - -
- - -
- - -

SOIL ENGINEER: - - -
- - -
- - -
- - -

VICINITY  MAP:

LOT COVERAGE:  1st FLOOR  BLDG AREA (1789+427) SQF
 COVERED AREA 71 SQF
 TOTAL % 2287/6000 = 38.1 %

198 -34- 011
NEW COSTUME HOUSE
1026 LOIS AVE.,
SUNNYVALE,CA 94087
R0
R - 3 / U
V - B
TWO (2) STORY
SPRINKLERED

CALIFORNIA  RESIDENTIAL
CALIFORNIA  BUILDING
CALIFORNIA  MECHANICAL
CALIFORNIA  PLUMBING
CALIFORNIA  ELECTRICAL
CALIFORNIA  ENERGY:
CALIFORNIA  FIRE:
ANY  OTHER  APPLICABLE  LOCAL  AND  STATE 
LAWS  AND  REGULATIONS.

A.
B.
C.
D.
E.
F.
G.
H.

ASSESSOR'S  PARCEL  NUMBER:
PROJECT  TYPE:
PROJECT  LOCATION:

ZONING:
OCCUPANCY  GROUP:
CONSTRUCTION  TYPE:
NUMBER  OF  FLOORS:
FIRE  PROTECTION:

2013  EDITION
2013  EDITION
2013  EDITION
2013  EDITION
2013  EDITION
2013  EDITION
2013  EDITION

TOTAL "E" BLDG TO BE REMOVED: 1182 SQF
"N" 1st  FLOOR  LIVING AREA: 1789 SQF
"N" 2nd FLOOR  LIVING AREA: 777 SQF
"N" TOTAL LIVING: 2566 SQF
"N" GARAGE: 427 SQF
"N" TOTAL BUILDING: 2993 SQF
LOT AREA: 6000 SQF
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1ST FLOOR  ROOF EAVE= 212 X 1.5 = 318

NEW 2 STORY COSTUME HOME
2993 SQ BUILDING AREA INCLUDING 5 BEDS, 4.5 BATHS, 1 LAUNDRY
AND A 2 CAR GARAGE

AREA  CALCULATION:

PROJECT  DATA:

FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) = (2993/6000)X 100=49.88%

DRAWING INDEX:

CODE  EDITIONS:

SCOPE OF WORK:

PROJECT CONTACT:

1 INCH = 4 FEET

0 1 2 3 4 5 10 15

GRAPHIC  SCALE :
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21060 HOMESTEAD RD., SUITE 130
CUPERTINO, CA 95014
Tell: (408) 771-5935 
EMAIL:  contact@bod-e.com

A-0
SC : 1/8" = 1'-0"

COVER  SHEET
SITE / ROOF  PLAN

SHEET  TITLE:

SC : 1/8" = 1'-0"

EXISTING  SITE  PLAN

COVER SHEET
SITE / ROOF PLAN

BY

THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED ONLY FOR THE
ORIGINAL SITE FOR WHICH THEY WERE
DESIGNED AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF
B.O.DESIGN. THESE PLANS ARE PROTECTED
UNDER COPYRIGHT LAWS AND MAY NOT BE
REVISED OR REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN
PART WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN
CONSENT OF B.O.DESIGN. ANY USE OF THESE
PLANS ON OTHER SITES IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT
THE CONSENT OF B.O.DESIGN. ANY
DISCREPANCY DISCOVERED ON THESE PLANS
SHALL PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE
WORK IN QUESTION. ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS
SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED
DIMENSIONS.

NEW CONSTRUCTION  FOR:

DATE :

SCALE :

DRAWN BY :

JOB NO :

SHEET :
PROPOSED  SITE  PLAN

& evelopment

FRANK & HELEN

1026 LOIS AVE..
SUNNYVALE, CA

BUILDER:

1.23.2015

BOD

D-1405-02

REVISIONS

"Spritual Architecture for your Sanity."

NOTE:
1.  THE EXISTING WATER METER SHALL BE UPGRADED TO NEW ONE-INCH MINIMUM
RADIO-READ WATER METER PER SUNNYVALE CITY STANDARD DETAIL 4B, WITH
ADEQUATE SIZE IN ACCORDING WITH CITY-APPROVED FIRE SPRINKLER DESIGN PLAN.
2. WATER METER SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN SIDEWALK OR DRIVEWAY APPROACH.
3. NEW SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT SHALL BE INSTALLED PER SUNNYVALE CITY
STANDARD 15A.
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EXISTING  REAR  ELEVATION

esign

SC : 1/8" = 1'-0"

EXISTING  RIGHT  ELEVATION
SC : 1/8" = 1'-0"

EXISTING  LEFT  ELEVATION
SC : 1/8" = 1'-0"

EXISTING  FRONT  ELEVATION
SC : 1/8" = 1'-0"

N

LEGEND:
EXISTING WALL TO STAY

EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED
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GRAPHIC  SCALE : 1 INCH = 4 FEET
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21060 HOMESTEAD RD., SUITE 130
CUPERTINO, CA 95014
Tell: (408) 771-5935 
EMAIL:  contact@bod-e.com

A-1

SHEET  TITLE:

EXISTING  FLOOR 
PLAN

& ELEVATIONS

BY

THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED ONLY FOR THE
ORIGINAL SITE FOR WHICH THEY WERE
DESIGNED AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF
B.O.DESIGN. THESE PLANS ARE PROTECTED
UNDER COPYRIGHT LAWS AND MAY NOT BE
REVISED OR REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN
PART WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN
CONSENT OF B.O.DESIGN. ANY USE OF THESE
PLANS ON OTHER SITES IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT
THE CONSENT OF B.O.DESIGN. ANY
DISCREPANCY DISCOVERED ON THESE PLANS
SHALL PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE
WORK IN QUESTION. ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS
SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED
DIMENSIONS.

NEW CONSTRUCTION  FOR:

DATE :

SCALE :

DRAWN BY :

JOB NO :

SHEET :

& evelopment

FRANK & HELEN

1026 LOIS AVE..
SUNNYVALE, CA

SC : 1/4" = 1'-0"

BUILDER:

EXISTING  FLOOR  PLAN

1.23.2015

BOD

D-1405-02

REVISIONS

"Spritual Architecture for your Sanity."
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1 INCH = 4 FEET
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A-2

SHEET  TITLE:

PROPOSED 1ST
FLOOR  PLAN

BY

THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED ONLY FOR THE
ORIGINAL SITE FOR WHICH THEY WERE
DESIGNED AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF
B.O.DESIGN. THESE PLANS ARE PROTECTED
UNDER COPYRIGHT LAWS AND MAY NOT BE
REVISED OR REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN
PART WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN
CONSENT OF B.O.DESIGN. ANY USE OF THESE
PLANS ON OTHER SITES IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT
THE CONSENT OF B.O.DESIGN. ANY
DISCREPANCY DISCOVERED ON THESE PLANS
SHALL PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE
WORK IN QUESTION. ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS
SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED
DIMENSIONS.

NEW CONSTRUCTION  FOR:
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SUNNYVALE, CA
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CUPERTINO, CA 95014
Tell: (408) 771-5935 
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SC : 1/4" = 1'-0"

PROPOSED 2ND FLOOR  PLAN

A-2.1

PROPOSED 2ND
FLOOR  PLAN

SHEET  TITLE:

BY

THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED ONLY FOR THE
ORIGINAL SITE FOR WHICH THEY WERE
DESIGNED AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF
B.O.DESIGN. THESE PLANS ARE PROTECTED
UNDER COPYRIGHT LAWS AND MAY NOT BE
REVISED OR REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN
PART WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN
CONSENT OF B.O.DESIGN. ANY USE OF THESE
PLANS ON OTHER SITES IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT
THE CONSENT OF B.O.DESIGN. ANY
DISCREPANCY DISCOVERED ON THESE PLANS
SHALL PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE
WORK IN QUESTION. ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS
SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED
DIMENSIONS.
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PROPOSED  FRONT  ELEVATION

SC : 1/4" = 1'-0"
PROPOSED  REAR  ELEVATION

SC : 1/4" = 1'-0"

esign

4
12

CONCRETE TILE ROOFING. 
INSTALLATION PER MANUFACTURE
RECOMMENDATION. VERIFY WITH
OWNER OR DESIGNER FOR COLOR.

NATURAL GRADE LINE

22' ABOVE CURB
F.F.

10'  PLATE  HT.
ABOVE  F.F.

19'  PLATE  HT.
ABOVE  F.F.

F.F.

24'-4"  TOP  HT.
ABOVE  CURB
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F.F.

24'-4"  TOP  HT.
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CONCRETE TILE ROOFING. 
INSTALLATION PER MANUFACTURE
RECOMMENDATION. VERIFY WITH
OWNER OR DESIGNER FOR COLOR.

21060 HOMESTEAD RD., SUITE 130
CUPERTINO, CA 95014
Tell: (408) 771-5935 
EMAIL:  contact@bod-e.com
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SHEET  TITLE:

PROPOSED 
ELEVATIONS

BY

THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED ONLY FOR THE
ORIGINAL SITE FOR WHICH THEY WERE
DESIGNED AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF
B.O.DESIGN. THESE PLANS ARE PROTECTED
UNDER COPYRIGHT LAWS AND MAY NOT BE
REVISED OR REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN
PART WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN
CONSENT OF B.O.DESIGN. ANY USE OF THESE
PLANS ON OTHER SITES IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT
THE CONSENT OF B.O.DESIGN. ANY
DISCREPANCY DISCOVERED ON THESE PLANS
SHALL PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE
WORK IN QUESTION. ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS
SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED
DIMENSIONS.
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SCALE :

DRAWN BY :

JOB NO :
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SC : 1/4" = 1'-0"

PROPOSED  LEFT  ELEVATION

PROPOSED  RIGHT  ELEVATION
SC : 1/4" = 1'-0"

esign
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10'  PLATE  HT.
ABOVE  F.F.

19'  PLATE  HT.
ABOVE  F.F.

F.F.

24'-4"  TOP  HT.
ABOVE  CURB

CONCRETE TILE ROOFING. 
INSTALLATION PER MANUFACTURE
RECOMMENDATION. VERIFY WITH
OWNER OR DESIGNER FOR COLOR.
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19'  PLATE  HT.
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CONCRETE TILE ROOFING. 
INSTALLATION PER MANUFACTURE
RECOMMENDATION. VERIFY WITH
OWNER OR DESIGNER FOR COLOR.

21060 HOMESTEAD RD., SUITE 130
CUPERTINO, CA 95014
Tell: (408) 771-5935 
EMAIL:  contact@bod-e.com

SHEET  TITLE:

PROPOSED 
ELEVATIONS

A-3.1

BY

THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED ONLY FOR THE
ORIGINAL SITE FOR WHICH THEY WERE
DESIGNED AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF
B.O.DESIGN. THESE PLANS ARE PROTECTED
UNDER COPYRIGHT LAWS AND MAY NOT BE
REVISED OR REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN
PART WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN
CONSENT OF B.O.DESIGN. ANY USE OF THESE
PLANS ON OTHER SITES IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT
THE CONSENT OF B.O.DESIGN. ANY
DISCREPANCY DISCOVERED ON THESE PLANS
SHALL PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE
WORK IN QUESTION. ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS
SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED
DIMENSIONS.
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21060 HOMESTEAD RD., SUITE 130
CUPERTINO, CA 95014
Tell: (408) 771-5935 
EMAIL:  contact@bod-e.com

SHEET  TITLE:

PROPOSED: 1026 LOIS AVE.LEFT ADJACENT: 1022  LOIS AVE.

BY

THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED ONLY FOR THE
ORIGINAL SITE FOR WHICH THEY WERE
DESIGNED AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF
B.O.DESIGN. THESE PLANS ARE PROTECTED
UNDER COPYRIGHT LAWS AND MAY NOT BE
REVISED OR REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN
PART WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN
CONSENT OF B.O.DESIGN. ANY USE OF THESE
PLANS ON OTHER SITES IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT
THE CONSENT OF B.O.DESIGN. ANY
DISCREPANCY DISCOVERED ON THESE PLANS
SHALL PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE
WORK IN QUESTION. ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS
SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED
DIMENSIONS.

A-4
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SC : 1/8" = 1'-0"

SC : 1/4" = 1'-0"
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DRAWN BY :

JOB NO :

SHEET :

& evelopment

FRANK & HELEN

1026 LOIS AVE..
SUNNYVALE, CA

BUILDER:

1.23.2015
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21060 HOMESTEAD RD., SUITE 130
CUPERTINO, CA 95014
Tell: (408) 771-5935 
EMAIL:  contact@bod-e.com

A-5

SHEET  TITLE:

BY

THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED ONLY FOR THE
ORIGINAL SITE FOR WHICH THEY WERE
DESIGNED AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF
B.O.DESIGN. THESE PLANS ARE PROTECTED
UNDER COPYRIGHT LAWS AND MAY NOT BE
REVISED OR REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN
PART WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN
CONSENT OF B.O.DESIGN. ANY USE OF THESE
PLANS ON OTHER SITES IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT
THE CONSENT OF B.O.DESIGN. ANY
DISCREPANCY DISCOVERED ON THESE PLANS
SHALL PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE
WORK IN QUESTION. ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS
SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED
DIMENSIONS.
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DATE :

SCALE :

DRAWN BY :

JOB NO :

SHEET :

& evelopment

FRANK & HELEN

1026 LOIS AVE..
SUNNYVALE, CA

BUILDER:

SOLAR STUDY
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October 13, 2014Planning Commission Meeting Minutes - Final

2 14-0959 File #: 2014-7624

Location: 1026 Lois Avenue (APN: 198-34-011)

Zoning: R-0

Proposed Project: A new two-story home with a total floor area of 

2,996 square feet (2,569 square feet living area and 427 square feet 

garage) resulting in 50% floor area ratio.

Applicant / Owner: BO Design (applicant) / Haiyan Gong (owner)

Environmental Review: A Class 1 Categorical Exemption relieves 

this project from California Environmental Quality Act provisions and 

City Guidelines.

Project Planner: Elise Lieberman, (408) 730-7443, 

elieberman@sunnyvale.ca.gov

Gerri Caruso, Principal Planner, presented the staff report. 

Comm. Harrison confirmed with Ms. Caruso that staff recommends reducing the 

entry and living room plate heights to 10 feet. 

Comm. Klein confirmed with Ms. Caruso that the changes in sill height adequately 

address the neighbors' privacy concerns, and that there were no questions from 

neighbors or issues with the balcony. 

Comm. Rheaume asked if the long windows on the left elevation are part of the 

stairway, and verified with Ms. Caruso that half-round windows are in the living 

room, and discussed the proposed removal of a tree in the rear of the home.

Comm. Durham confirmed with Ms. Caruso that the balcony on the second floor 

would not be counted in the Floor Area Ratio (FAR) if it is covered. Comm. Durham 

stated that removing the tree would reduce privacy, and commented on reducing 

the size of the home. 

In response to Comm. Rheaume's earlier question, Trudi Ryan, Planning Officer, 

explained that the long window on left elevation is part of the stairway.

Chair Melton confirmed wtih Ms. Caruso that the applicant is aware that staff is 

recommending denial of the design review and that an appeal of a decision would 

go to City Council unless the project is redesigned. 

Chair Melton opened the public hearing. 

Frank Gong, the property owner, gave a presentation on the proposed project.  

Chair Melton discussed with Mr. Gong reducing the size of the home and lowering 
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October 13, 2014Planning Commission Meeting Minutes - Final

the roofline. 

David Mokhber, a nearby Sunnyvale resident, discussed his concern about the 

mass of the proposed building and potential privacy issues. Comm. Durham and 

Mr. Mokhber discussed using frosted windows to add privacy.  

Jeanne Waldman, a nearby Sunnyvale resident, discussed her opposition to the 

proposed project and said the general feel of the neighborhood is to keep it 

single-story. Comm. Simons and Ms. Waldman discussed the option for a 

single-story overlay district. 

Ganesan Venkataraman, a nearby Sunnyvale resident, commented on his 

preference to maintain a single-story neighborhood and discussed his privacy 

concern.

Judy Barnes, a nearby Sunnyvale resident, discussed her concern with privacy and 

a decrease in surrounding property value.

Brian Burnhardt, a nearby Sunnyvale resident, discussed his concern with the size 

of the proposed home and the potential for it to decrease the property value of 

nearby houses. 

Mr. Gong addressed the neighbors' concerns and encouraged his neighbors to 

work with him. He said he is amenable to changing the windows and to further 

compromise. 

Chair Melton closed the public hearing. 

Comm. Durham confirmed with Ms. Caruso that the second floor would have to be 

reduced 70 square feet to meet 35% FAR, and that the maximum size of the first 

floor would allow an additional 180 square feet. 

Comm. Harrison and Ms. Ryan discussed the number of design reviews in 

predominately single-story neighborhoods, and those with proposals with greater 

than 35% second-to-first floor ratio that have been approved by the Planning 

Commission. 

Comm. Rheaume confirmed with Ms. Caruso that the design meets all code 

requirements and that the first to second story ratio is in the Sunnyvale 

Single-Family Homes Design Techniques. Ms. Ryan added that reducing the 

second story by 70 square feet would only reduce the entire FAR to 49%. 
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October 13, 2014Planning Commission Meeting Minutes - Final

Comm. Harrison confirmed with Ms. Ryan that if the first floor is increased, the ratio 

of the first to second floor would change, and Ms. Ryan added that the  concern is 

with the apparent bulk of the high ceiling living room. 

Comm. Simons moved Alternative 1 to deny the design review. 

Comm. Klein seconded. 

Comm. Simons said this is legally a two-story neighborhood in which residents can 

build anything up to the design requirements and not have a public hearing, except 

that this application has come above those recommedations, triggering a public 

hearing. He said we try to balance existing neighborhood character with changing 

character, and one thing that is changing is that people tend to avoid buying 800 or 

1200 square foot homes ripe for being expanded. He added that those who bought 

houses in the 80s or at other times made slight modifications rather than giant 

changes with increases in square feet and that is changing. He said this 

neighborhood is like an Eichler neighborhood rather than a regular ranch 

neighborhood that has larger lots and a few two-story homes. He noted that people 

tend to think two-story homes will not encumber their privacy much. Giving direction 

to the applicant, he explained he does not like designing from the dais, he likes to 

see what something looks like and review that rather than give out arbitrary 

numbers to meet the neighborhood. He mentioned a previous non-controversial 

application where a bunch of the development was a basement, which was not 

visible to neighbors. He said that this neighborhood should be sensitive to that fact 

that anyone can build a two-story house if they meet certain criteria, and he 

recommends that if the neighborhood wants to remain single-story that residents 

look into working with staff on the single-story overlay district. 

Comm. Klein said he lives relatively close and within a historic district so he knows 

the community fairly well and understands that there are quite a few single-story 

homes. He suggested that if the neighbors want to maintain the character of their 

neighborhood to work with staff to get a majority of homeowners to go through the 

process for the single-story overlay, which will take time and will involve cost, but 

that if enough people request it, it is feasible and has been done in other 

neighborhoods. He said to the applicant that he too does not want to give full 

direction but that there are obvious changes that need to be done on the home, 

such as meeting the second story requirements in terms of ratio and ensuring that 

it fits in with the surrounding homes, which is one of the reasons the guidelines are 

in place. He said the applicant does have the right to build a second story but that it 

should stay within the hard rules and general guidelines of the City, and that the 
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applicant is encouraged to work with staff to come up with the best design. He said 

he applauds the applicant for working with the neighbors on the privacy issue, and 

during the next step of the process, which he assumes is a redesign of the project, 

he suggests reaching out to neighbors to get their feedback, and he hopes that the 

process will help build a final project in compliance with the rest of the 

neighborhood. He added that this neighborhood is in transition as much of 

Sunnyvale is and that two-story homes are coming to many one-story 

neighborhoods, and that he appreciates the neighbors coming out. 

Comm. Durham thanked the applicant and residents for coming out to speak, which 

takes a lot of time and effort. He said to the applicant that it is hard to be an 

icebreaker, and that there are two-story houses in the neighborhood already, two of 

which are within the same block as the applicant's house which seem to have been 

added soon after being built. He added that the size, scale and style of this project 

bothers him more than the second story, and he would like to see it brought in 

nearer to the look of the neighborhood, so he will be supporting the motion. 

Comm. Harrison said she appreciates everyone coming out and demonstrating 

their care for Sunnyvale and its quality, and said to the applicant the rules are there 

to balance the rights of the individual home owner to improve their property as they 

see fit and the rights of the neighborhood with regard to respecting the scale, bulk 

and character of the homes in the neighborhood. She said that she cannot make 

the finding, and that there may be areas in Sunnyvale where the first-to-second 

floor ratio does exceed the 35% but that they are not approved frequently in 

single-story neighborhoods, so she will be supporting the motion. 

Comm. Rheaume said he will be supporting the motion, and loves everyone's 

passion for preserving their neighborhood. He said the property owner has the right 

to build a second story, but he does not think asking the applicant to chop 70 

square feet from the house is the right way to do this either. He said he could not 

make the findings for all of the windows and the balcony on the second story, and 

that the applicant is plowing the road and with a few tweaks can have that dream 

home. He said it is about the quality of the design and that you can have a 

one-story home of higher quality than a two-story home. 

Chair Melton said he will be supporting the motion, and thanked the applicant and 

members of the public for speaking. He said to the applicant this will come as a 

disappointment and that he has mentioned numerous times the concept of his 

dream home and he understands that. He said he hopes the applicant continues to 

work on the design that achieves a greater fit in the neighborhood, and that he is 

hoping that the next time the applicant returns, the letters from the neighbors 
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expressing opposition to the project will turn around and express their love of the 

project. He said there are neighborhoods in Sunnyvale where your dream home 

would be a perfect fit, but that in this neighborhood and at this time it is not one of 

those places. He stated that he cannot make the finding of neighborhood 

compatibility, and suggested that if you are the first on your block to add a second 

story, to take seriously the guidelines about meeting the 35% second to first floor 

ratio. He added that there is one house five houses to the south that is a two-story 

and that he would not view that as a maximum potential number because he is not 

sure that house fits into the neighborhood. 

MOTION: Comm. Simons moved Alternative 1 to deny the design review. 

Comm. Klein seconded. The motion carried by the following vote:

Yes: Chair Melton

Commissioner Durham

Commissioner Harrison

Commissioner Klein

Commissioner Rheaume

Commissioner Simons

6 - 

No: 0   

Absent: Vice Chair Olevson1 - 
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